distribution when parameter values were assigned to pigs was increased or decreased with 50% 239

(thus changing the range of variation among individuals). In addition to the four parameters, group 240

size was increased and decreased with 50% (group sizes 5 and 15) in scenario 6 to test the effect of 241

competition level (i.e. incidence of conflicts). All simulations in this study were run for 14 days, which 242

corresponds to the experimental period in the study of Nielsen et al. [2]. Each model setting was 243

repeated 50 times. 244

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis to test the effect of parameter values and variation of parameter values 245
among individuals on emerged patterns. Changed parameter setting are indicated in bold values. 246

Scenario – parameter – change %  Mean value of parameters Percentage of the mean value
as standard deviation

G
ro

up
 si

ze

M
ea

n
bo

dy
 P

ro
te

in

de
po

si
tio

n
va

lu
e

Po
si

tiv
e

fe
ed

ba
ck

Do
m

in
an

ce
 v

al
ue

Co
m

pe
te

 th
re

sh
ol

d

M
ea

n
bo

dy
 p

ro
te

in

de
po

si
tio

n

Po
si

tiv
e

fe
ed

ba
ck

Do
m

in
an

ce
 v

al
ue

Co
m

pe
te

 th
re

sh
ol

d

Sc.1 – Mean body protein dep. -20% 10 110 0.25  15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Mean body protein dep. +20% 10 164 0.25  15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Positive feedback - 20% 10 137 0.2 15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Positive feedback + 20% 10 137 0.3 15 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Dominance value - 20% 10 137 0.25  12 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Dominance value + 20% 10 137 0.25  18 0.3 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Compete threshold - 20% 10 137 0.25  15 0.24 0 0 0 0
Sc.1 – Compete threshold + 20% 10 137 0.25  15 0.36 0 0 0 0

Sc.6 – Mean body protein dep. - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 5 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Mean body protein dep. + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 15 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Positive feedback - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 15 30 30
Sc.6 – Positive feedback + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 45 30 30
Sc.6 – Dominance value - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 15 30
Sc.6 – Dominance value + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 45 30
Sc.6 – Compete threshold - 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 15
Sc.6 – Compete threshold + 50% 10 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 45

Sc.6 – Group size - 50% 15 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 30
Sc.6 – Group size + 50% 5 137 0.25  15 0.3 30 10 30 30

 247

Feeding, social interaction and growth patterns on individual and group level were obtained from 248

day 4 to 14 in the model. Feeding patterns were: feed intake (g/day), feeding time (min/day), feeding 249

rate (g/min/day), meal frequency (no./day and no./hour), meal duration (min/meal/day), and meal 250

size (g/meal/day). Social interaction patterns were: conflicts (no./day), avoidings (no./day), successful 251

displacements attempts (no./day), unsuccessful displacement attempts (no./day), successful 252

displacement resists (no./day) and displacements (no./day). Growth patterns were: body weight (kg) 253